30 Jun 23 31 Dec 22 30 Jun 22

In EUR million

Solvency II 5)

IFRS Shareholders' equity 19,265 20,949

Minority interest 73 215

Elimination of intangible assets ‐1,238 ‐1,231

Valuation differences on assets ‐1,042 ‐593

Valuation differences on liabilities, including insurance and investment contracts ‐2,059 ‐3,368

Deferred tax effect on valuation differences 835 1,087

Difference in treatment of non‐solvency II regulated entities 42 ‐168

Excess of assets over liabilities 15,876 16,892

Qualifying subordinated debt 3,985 4,157

Foreseeable dividends and distributions ‐623 ‐1,152

Basic Own Funds 19,237 19,897

Non‐available Own Funds 1,415 1,404

Non‐eligible Own Funds 0 0

Eligible Own Funds (a) 17,822 18,493

of which Tier 1 Unrestricted 10,904 11,627

of which Tier 1 Restricted 1,716 1,788

of which Tier 2  2,189 2,287

of which Tier 3  910 973

of which non‐solvency II regulated entities 2,104 1,818

Solvency Capital Requirement (b) 9,040 9,455

of which non‐solvency II regulated entities 1,363 1,273
NN Group Solvency II ratio (a/b)   197% 196%

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   7

1.5 OPERATING CAPITAL GENERATION

In EUR million
1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

OCG by segment 1)

   Netherlands Life 561 580 1,142
   Netherlands Non‐life 136 144 280
   Insurance Europe 190 198 388
   Japan Life 41 74 115
   Banking 24 11 35
   Other ‐140 ‐140 ‐280
Operating capital generation ‐ excluding Asset Management 812 869 1,681
   Asset Management 0 31 31
Operating capital generation 812 899 1,711

1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

OCG by source 1)

   Investment return 677 702 1,379
   Life ‐ UFR drag ‐132 ‐318 ‐450
   Life ‐ Risk margin release 129 165 294
   Life ‐ Experience variance ‐36 71 35
   Life ‐ New business 79 102 180
   Non‐life underwriting 122 95 217

   Non‐Solvency II entities (Japan Life, Banking, Other  6) ) 102 161 263
   Holding expenses and debt costs ‐138 ‐144 ‐282
   Change in SCR 10 35 45
Operating capital generation ‐ excluding Asset Management 812 869 1,681
   Asset Management 0 31 31
Operating capital generation 812 899 1,711

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   8

1.6 CASH CAPITAL POSITION AT THE HOLDING COMPANY

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Cash capital position ‐ beginning of period  7) 2,467 1,998 1,998

Remittances from subsidiaries   8) 793 960 1,753

Capital injections into subsidiaries   9) ‐540 ‐5 ‐545

Other   10) ‐96 ‐219 ‐315

Free cash flow to the holding  11) 158 735 893

Cash divestment proceeds 0 1,626 1,626

Acquisitions 0 ‐524 ‐524

Capital flows from / (to) shareholders ‐1,038 ‐768 ‐1,806

Increase / (decrease) in debt and loans 494 ‐600 ‐106

Cash capital position ‐ end of period  2,081 2,467 2,081

1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Remittances from subsidiaries  793 960 1,753
Netherlands Life  8) 651 520 1,171
Netherlands Non‐life  8) 102 74 176
Insurance Europe  8, 12) 39 133 172
Japan Life 0 75 75
Banking  8) 1 112 113
Other 1 45 46
   of which reinsurance business 0 45 45
   of which other 1 0 1

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   9

1.7 INVESTMENTS PER ASSET TYPE

At 31 December 2022

In EUR million
 Asset‐
backed

securities

Financial
institutions

and
Covered
bonds

Corporate
bonds

Govern‐
ment
bonds

Total debt
securities

Public
equity

Real estate
equity

Private
equity

Other equity
securities

Total equity
securities

Real
estate

Mortgages
Deposits
and other
Loans

Other

Invest‐
ments

for risk of
policy‐
holders

Total

IFRS classification

Cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,670 0 0 6,670

Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  ‐ debt instruments 2,760 7,635 16,021 43,267 69,684 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69,684

  ‐ equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0 3,718 264 0 124 4,106 0 0 0 0 0 4,106

  ‐ loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,554 12,718 0 0 41,271

Investments at cost

‐ debt instruments 26 1 0 96 122 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122

  ‐ loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,028 141 0 0 20,170

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

  ‐ investments for risk of policyholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,558 34,558

  ‐ investments for risk of company 439 195 155 110 899 319 2,554 866 3,636 7,375 0 0 28 302 0 8,603

Real estate investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,754 0 0 0 0 2,754

Associates and joint ventures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 506 0 506 4,915 0 953 76 0 6,450

Derivatives 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,452 0 2,452

Other assets  13) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,184 0 10,184

Total 3,225 7,830 16,176 43,473 70,704 4,037 2,818 1,372 3,760 11,987 7,669 48,582 20,510 13,014 34,558 207,024

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   10

1.8 EARNINGS PER ORDINARY SHARE

1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Basic earnings per ordinary share 14)

Net result (in EUR million) ‐107 1,741 1,634
Coupon on undated subordinated notes (in EUR million) ‐29 ‐29 ‐58
Basic earnings (in EUR million) ‐136 1,712 1,576
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in million) 287.9 303.3 295.5
Basic earnings per ordinary share (in EUR) ‐0.47 5.64 5.33

2H22 1H22 FY22

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 15)

Basic earnings (in EUR million) ‐136 1,712 1,576
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in million) 288 303 296
Dilutive instruments: Stock option and share plans (in million) 0 0 0
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (including dilutive instruments in million) 288.1 303.8 295.7
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (in EUR) ‐0.47 5.64 5.33

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   11

1.9 NEW BUSINESS

In EUR million
1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

NN Group
Value of new business 176 257 432
Present value of new business premiums 3,802 4,860 8,662

New business margin 16) 4.6% 5.3% 5.0%

Netherlands Life
Value of new business 10 44 53
Present value of new business premiums 370 808 1,177

New business margin 16) 2.6% 5.4% 4.5%

Insurance Europe
Value of new business 105 127 231
Present value of new business premiums 2,561 2,798 5,359

New business margin 16) 4.1% 4.5% 4.3%

Japan Life
Value of new business 61 86 148
Present value of new business premiums 871 1,255 2,126

New business margin 16) 7.0% 6.9% 6.9%

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   12

2.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Analysis of results

   Netherlands Life 738 691 1,429

   Netherlands Non‐life 210 190 400

   Insurance Europe 212 185 397

   Japan Life 115 102 217

   Banking 47 49 96

   Other ‐95 ‐94 ‐189

Operating result 2) 1,226 1,124 2,350

Non‐operating items   ‐1,176 ‐285 ‐1,461

   of which gains/losses and impairments ‐58 157 99

   of which revaluations ‐1,120 ‐379 ‐1,499

   of which market and other impacts 2 ‐63 ‐61

Special items ‐77 ‐58 ‐134
Acquisition intangibles and goodwill ‐13 ‐16 ‐29
Result on divestments ‐78 1,062 984

Result before tax ‐117 1,827 1,710

Taxation ‐19 127 108

Net result from discontinued operations  0 26 26
Minority interests 9 ‐14 ‐6
Net result ‐107 1,741 1,634

Shares outstanding in the market (in million) 281 299 281

Basic earnings per ordinary share in EUR 14) ‐0.47 5.64 5.33

Diluted earnings per ordinary share in EUR 15) ‐0.47 5.64 5.33

New business

Single premiums 779 895 1,674

Regular premiums 444 729 1,172

New sales life insurance (APE) 18) 521 818 1,339
Value of new business 176 257 432

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   13

2.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Key figures

Operating capital generation 1) 812 899 1,711

Gross premiums written 19) 5,961 7,517 13,478

Administrative expenses 1,140 998 2,138

Combined ratio (Netherlands Non‐life) 17)  91.2% 93.5% 92.3%

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 125 133 125

Total liabilities for insurance, reinsurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 144 152 144

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 36 37 36

NN Group Solvency II ratio 5)  197% 196% 197%

NN Life Solvency II ratio 5) 191% 187% 191%

CET1 ratio 20) 15.3% 14.6% 15.3%

Total assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 207 217 207

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 15,258 14,599 15,258

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   14

2.2 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: NETHERLANDS LIFE

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Analysis of results

Profit margin 83 64 147

Technical result 69 57 126

Service expense result  ‐38 19 ‐19

Other insurance and reinsurance result  0 1 1

Insurance and reinsurance result  115 140 255

Investment result  678 635 1,314

Other results ‐ insurance businesses ‐54 ‐89 ‐143

Operating result insurance businesses 739 686 1,425

Operating result non‐insurance businesses ‐2 5 4

Total operating result 2) 738 691 1,429

Non‐operating items ‐1,010 ‐58 ‐1,068

   of which gains/losses and impairments ‐51 169 118

   of which revaluations ‐947 ‐226 ‐1,173

   of which market and other impacts ‐12 ‐1 ‐13

Special items ‐18 ‐14 ‐32

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax ‐290 620 329

Taxation ‐25 54 29

Minority interests 9 ‐9 0

Net result ‐274 575 301

New business

Single premiums 268 261 528

Regular premiums 36 264 300

New sales life insurance (APE) 18) 21) 63 290 353

Value of new business 10 44 53

Key figures

Operating capital generation 1) 561 580 1,142

Gross premiums written 19) 1,622 1,795 3,417

Administrative expenses 250 215 465

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 96 103 96

Assets under Management DC business total (in EUR billion, end of period)  22) 27.8 27.0 27.8

Total liabilities for insurance, reinsurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 101 107 101

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 28 28 28

NN Life Solvency II ratio  5) 191% 187% 191%

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 2,041 2,021 2,041

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   15

2.3.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: NETHERLANDS NON‐LIFE

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Analysis of results

Insurance revenue, net of reinsurance  1,809 1,853 3,663

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance 1,141 1,201 2,342

Commissions  313 364 677

Insurance expenses  131 110 241

Other insurance and reinsurance result  0 0 0

Insurance and reinsurance result  224 178 403

Investment result  56 55 111

Other expenses not attributed to insurance  65 58 122

Other result ‐9 ‐1 ‐9

Operating result insurance businesses 207 175 381

Operating result non‐insurance businesses 3 16 19

Total operating result 2) 210 190 400

Non‐operating items ‐46 ‐41 ‐87

   of which gains/losses and impairments ‐8 ‐4 ‐12

   of which revaluations ‐32 ‐36 ‐68

   of which market and other impacts ‐6 ‐2 ‐8

Special items ‐12 ‐10 ‐22

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 153 139 291

Taxation 36 33 69

Minority interests 0 ‐5 ‐5

Net result 116 111 227

Key figures

Operating capital generation 1) 136 144 280

Gross premiums written 19) 1,447 2,326 3,774

Administrative expenses 23) 291 271 562

Combined ratio 17)  91.2% 93.5% 92.3%

   of which Claims ratio 17) 63.1% 64.8% 63.9%

   of which Expense ratio 17) 28.1% 28.7% 28.4%

Total insurance liabilities (in EUR billion, end of period) 6 6 6

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 4,125 3,897 4,125

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   16

2.3.2 NETHERLANDS NON‐LIFE ‐ KEY FIGURES BY LINE OF BUSINESS

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Gross premiums written by line of business 19)

Disability  232 790 1,021

Property and Casualty 1,216 1,536 2,752

Total 1,447 2,326 3,774

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Operating result by line of business 2)

Disability  101 61 163

Property and Casualty 106 113 219

Health business and broker business 3 16 19

Total 210 190 400

1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Combined ratios 17)

Disability

Combined ratio 85.4% 93.8% 89.8%

of which Claims ratio 72.3% 72.4% 72.3%

of which Expense ratio 13.1% 21.4% 17.4%

Property and Casualty

Combined ratio 93.4% 93.4% 93.4%

of which Claims ratio 59.4% 61.6% 60.5%

of which Expense ratio 34.0% 31.8% 32.9%

Total

Combined ratio 91.2% 93.5% 92.3%

of which Claims ratio 63.1% 64.8% 63.9%

of which Expense ratio 28.1% 28.7% 28.4%

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   17

2.4.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: INSURANCE EUROPE

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Analysis of results

Profit margin 128 117 245

Technical result 21 7 28

Service expense result  ‐3 16 13

Other insurance and reinsurance result  ‐1 2 1

Insurance and reinsurance result  145 142 286

Investment result  81 41 122

Other results ‐ insurance businesses ‐39 ‐42 ‐80

Operating result insurance businesses 187 141 328

Operating result non‐insurance businesses 25 44 69

Total operating result 2) 212 185 397

Non‐operating items ‐71 ‐90 ‐161

   of which gains/losses and impairments 11 ‐8 3

   of which revaluations ‐76 ‐55 ‐132

   of which market and other impacts ‐6 ‐27 ‐33

Special items ‐25 ‐13 ‐38

Acquisition intangibles and goodwill ‐1 ‐1 ‐2

Result on divestments ‐78 0 ‐78

Result before tax 36 81 118

Taxation 9 21 30

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 27 60 87

New business

Single premiums 511 635 1,146

Regular premiums 295 302 597

New sales life insurance (APE) 18) 346 365 711

Value of new business 105 127 231

Key figures
Operating capital generation 1) 190 198 388

Gross premiums written 19) 1,602 1,612 3,215

Administrative expenses  298 232 530

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 12 13 12

Total liabilities for insurance, reinsurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 20 21 20

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 7 7 7

Assets under Management Pensions (in EUR billion, end of period)  24) 26 22 26

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 5,241 4,892 5,241

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   18

2.4.2 INSURANCE EUROPE ‐ KEY FIGURES BY COUNTRY

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Gross premiums written by country 19)

Belgium 306 387 693

Greece 371 335 706

Poland 271 182 453

Spain 278 308 586

Other countries 376 401 777

Insurance Europe 1,602 1,612 3,215

In EUR million 2H22 1H22 FY22

Operating result by country 2)

Belgium 63 36 99

Greece 16 12 29

Poland 67 59 125

Spain 22 24 45

Other countries 45 54 99

Insurance Europe 212 185 397

In EUR million 2H22 1H22 FY22

New sales (APE) by country 18)

Belgium 35 49 84

Greece 59 53 112

Poland 102 63 166

Spain 39 53 91

Other countries 111 147 258

Insurance Europe 346 365 711

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   19

2.5 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: JAPAN LIFE

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Analysis of results

Profit margin 96 85 181

Technical result 10 ‐1 9

Service expense result  4 8 12

Other insurance and reinsurance result  0 0 0

Insurance and reinsurance result  109 92 202

Investment result  24 24 49

Other results ‐19 ‐14 ‐33

Operating result 2) 115 102 217

Non‐operating items ‐44 ‐52 ‐96

   of which gains/losses and impairments ‐6 ‐2 ‐8

   of which revaluations ‐45 ‐50 ‐95

   of which market and other impacts 6 0 6

Special items ‐2 ‐1 ‐3

Result on divestments 0 0 0

Result before tax 69 49 118

Taxation 20 13 33

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 49 36 85

New business

Single premiums 0 0 0

Regular premiums 112 163 275

New sales life insurance (APE) 18) 112 163 275
Value of new business 61 86 148

Key figures

Operating capital generation 1) 41 74 115

Gross premiums written 19) 1,270 1,770 3,040

Administrative expenses 64 61 125

Life general account invested assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 15 16 15

Total liabilities for insurance, reinsurance and investment contracts (in EUR billion, end of period) 16 16 15

   of which for risk policyholder (in EUR billion, end of period) 0 0 0

Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 937 911 937

NN GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT   20

2.6.1 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: BANKING

In EUR million 1H23 2H22 1H22 FY22

Analysis of results

Interest result 144 125 270

Commission income 22 26 48

Total investment and other income 18 18 36

Operating income 184 170 354

Operating expenses 127 105 232

Regulatory levies 9 18 27

Addition to loan loss provision 1 ‐2 ‐1

Total expenses 137 121 258

Operating result 2) 47 49 96

Non‐operating items ‐1 10 9

   of which gains/losses and impairments 0 0 0

   of which revaluations 0 0 0

   of which market and other impacts ‐1 10 9

Special items 0 0 ‐1
Result before tax 46 59 105
Taxation 12 15 27

Minority interests 0 0 0

Net result 34 44 78

Key figures

Operating capital generation 1) 24 11 35

Administrative expenses 25) 136 123 259

Cost/income ratio (Operating expenses/Operating income) 68.9% 61.9% 65.6%

Net Interest Margin (NIM) 28) 1.12% 1.09%

Net operating ROE 26) 9.1% 9.1% 9.1%

CET1 ratio 20) 15.3% 14.6% 15.3%

Total capital ratio 20) 16.6% 15.9% 16.6%

Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (in EUR billion, end of period)  20) 6 6 6
Savings and deposits (in EUR billion, end of period) 16 16 16
Mortgages (in EUR billion, end of period) 22 21 22
Total assets (in EUR billion, end of period) 24 24 24

Net operating result  27) 35 36 71
Allocated equity (end of period) 786 747 786
Employees (internal FTEs, end of period) 1,006 970 1,006